(1) After deduction of accounting write-offs and before provision for credit losses on individual and group basis.
(2) Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, excluding impact of credit

risk mitigation, conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basel rules.
(3) Includes loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and borrowed securities.
(4) Excludes balances deducted from the capital basis and investment in securities in the negotiable portfolio.
(5) Includes face value of derivative instruments (including credit derivatives), after effect of add-on factors and positive
fair value of derivatives.
(6) Excludes derivatives and balances deducted from the capital basis, including cash, investment in shares, fixed
assets and investment in investees.

61

Credit risk - standard approach

Below is composition of credit exposure amounts(1) by exposure group and weighting, before and after credit risk

mitigation(2) (NIS in millions):

Before credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2015

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 250% 1250%

Gross

credit

exposure

Deducted

from

capital Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 31,414 1,941 - 16 - 292 - - - 33,663 - 33,663

Public sector entity debt  - - - 1,069 - - - - - 1,069 - 1,069

Banking corporation debt - 2,179 - 593 - 97 - - - 2,869 - 2,869

Corporate debt - 20 - 142 - - - - - 162 - 162

Total 31,414 4,140 - 1,820 - 389 - - - 37,763 - 37,763

Non-rated exposures:

Banking corporation debt  - 7 - 12 - - - - - 19 - 19

Corporate debt - - - - - 72,932 149 - - 73,081 - 73,081

Debt secured by commercial

real estate - - - - - 2,880 4 - - 2,884 - 2,884

Retail exposure to

individuals - - - - 27,056 28 83 - - 27,167 - 27,167

Loans to small businesses - - - - 10,510 22 69 - - 10,601 - 10,601

Residential mortgages - - 55,018 18,892 34,647 1,407 291 - - 110,255 - 110,255

Other assets 1,620 - - - - 2,030 53 913 3 4,619 87 4,706

Total 1,620 7 55,018 18,904 72,213 79,299 649 913 3 228,626 87 228,713

Total 33,034 4,147 55,018 20,724 72,213 79,688 649 913 3 266,389 87 266,476

 (1) Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, after provision for credit losses, excluding

impact of credit conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basel rules.

(2) Mitigation using guarantees, credit derivatives and other qualified collateral.

62

After credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2015

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 250% 1250%

Gross

credit

exposure

Deducted

from

capital Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 32,159 1,949 - 16 - 23 - - - 34,147 - 34,147

Public sector entity debt 260 - - 1,002 - - - - - 1,262 - 1,262

[…]

prices, exchange rates and inflation rates. The exposure to basis risk exists when the Bank’s assets and liabilities

are denominated in different currency or linkage segments.

Interest risk in Bank portfolio

Interest risk in the Bank portfolio is monitored on a regular basis, as required by the Bank of Israel in Proper Banking

Conduct Directive 333, both in managing interest risk for the overall portfolio in VaR terms, and in EVE (Economic Value

of Equity) terms, the Bank's primary model for risk assessment, which reviews changes in the economic value of the

portfolio under different assumptions regarding changes to the interest rate curve under normal and stress situations,

including corresponding 2% shifts upwards/downwards of the interest rate curve.

In addition, the Bank has multiple scenarios designed to review its risk profile under stress conditions, in view of the risk

appetite determined by the Board of Directors. In this context, the Bank applied innovative methods to review interest

risk upon occurrence of stress events, including under stress scenarios of an economic outline.

79

Below is the effect of a parallel shift of the curve by 2% on the economic value of the Bank's portfolio in EVE terms (NIS

in millions):

 September 30, 2015

 Change in fair value

 Israeli currency Foreign currency

 Non-linked Linked to CPI Dollar Euro Other Total

2% increase (906) 265 64 (24) (5) (606)

2% decrease 1,146 (424) (51) 26 6 703

 September 30, 2014

 Change in fair value

 Israeli currency Foreign currency

 Non-linked Linked to CPI Dollar Euro Other Total

2% increase (735) 137 177 (14) (7) (442)

2% decrease 466 (306) 2 4 4 170

 December 31, 2014

 Change in fair value

 Israeli currency Foreign currency

 Non-linked Linked to CPI Dollar Euro Other Total

2% increase (1,191) 58 236 (11) (2) (910)

2% decrease 1,004 (202) (38) 3 3 770

In preparing the mortgage repayment cash flows forecast for the Bank, assumptions with regard to the pre-payment rate and

manner are taken into account. Market risk in the Bank's negotiable portfolio, primarily composed of portfolios managed in the

trading room, is managed by means of quantitative limitations specified for each portfolio based on its activity.

80

The VaR model (Value at Risk)

As required according to the directives of the Bank of Israel, the Bank calculates the VaR values and the stress-test

values on a daily basis. In order to improve the responsiveness of the VaR to the degree of volatility in financial markets,

[…]

continuous back testing. The following data is presented only based on calculations using the historical method.

VaR calculations with respect to the option portfolio are conducted hourly at the Bank, using the Monte Carlo simulation

method and the historical method.

The internal estimate of VaR of the Bank Group, using the historical method, presents the risk of a loss during a month,

with the probability of it occurrence not exceeding 1%. Below is the VaR for the Bank Group (NIS in millions):

 First nine months First nine months All of

 2015 2014 2014

At end of period 227 219 286

Maximum value during period  379 (May) 235 (Jun) 288 (Nov)

Minimum value during period 227 (Sep) 162 (Jan) 162 (Jan)

Back-testing of the historical-analytic VaR model shows one case in which the daily loss exceeded the forecasted VaR

value. This deviation, amounting to NIS 5.5 million, was primarily due to a sharp increase in the CPI-linked curve, in

response to the CPI being published and to lower inflationary expectations. This number of cases is within the criteria

specified by the Basel Committee. Therefore, the Bank's VaR model is valid.

Below are exceptions during the reviewed period (NIS in millions):

Exception date Exception value

July 17, 2013 5.5

Capital increase (erosion), NIS in millions

  Scenarios Extreme historical scenario(1)

  10% increase 5% increase 5% decrease 10% decrease Maximum increase Maximum decrease

 CPI 753.3 376.7 (376.7) (753.3) 110.0 (64.8)

 Dollar 3.1 9.3 (7.6) (3.3) 6.8 (4.6)

 Pound Sterling (0.2) (0.3) (0.1) (0.4) (0.3) 0.0

 Yen 0.3 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.7

 Euro 9.4 1.1 3.6 9.6 0.1 1.4

 Swiss Franc 0.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.3) 0.1 (0.2)

(1) Extreme scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

81

Interest risk

Impact of hypothetical changes in interest rates on fair value of financial instruments of the Bank and its subsidiaries

(NIS in millions) is as follows:

Fair value of financial instruments before impact of hypothetical changes in interest rates:

 Israeli currency Foreign currency(2)

 Non-linked Linked to CPI Dollar Euro Other Total

September 30, 2015

Financial assets(1) 125,982 52,887 13,502 3,563 2,244 198,178